

No. 07-1078

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

USEC INC. and
UNITED STATES ENRICHMENT CORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

EURODIF S.A.; AREVA NC; AREVA NC, INC.;
AD HOC UTILITIES GROUP; and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS USEC INC. AND
UNITED STATES ENRICHMENT CORPORATION**

SHELDON E. HOCHBERG
Counsel of Record
ERIC C. EMERSON
CHARLES G. COLE
MICHAEL A. VATIS
JOHN P. NOLAN
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-3000

*Attorneys for Petitioners
USEC Inc. and United States
Enrichment Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
I. This Case Raises Important Issues Regarding The Application Of <i>Chevron</i> And The Scope Of The Antidumping Law. ...	1
II. The Federal Circuit's Decision Creates A Significant Loophole In The Antidumping Law That Will Harm Other Domestic Industries.	7
III. The Federal Circuit's Ruling Will Have Significant Adverse Effects For The Nation's Security And Energy Independence.	8
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Chevron U.S.A., Inc.
v. Natural Resources Defense Counsel, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 1, 9

Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki,
128 S. Ct. 1147 (2008) 2, 3

NSK Ltd. v. United States,
115 F.3d 965 (Fed. Cir. 1997) 3

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 1677a(e) 8

19 U.S.C. § 1862 9

19 U.S.C. § 2114b(5) 6

50 U.S.C. §§ 1701-07 9

Public Law

USEC Privatization Act, Pub. L. No. 104-134,
110 Stat. 1321-35 (1996) 11

Cited Authorities

Page

International Agreements

Agreement Concerning the Disposition of Highly Enriched Uranium Extracted From Nuclear Weapons, U.S.-Russ., Feb. 18, 1993, Temp. State Dep't No. 93-59, 1993 WL 152921 ("HEU Agreement") 10, 11

Agreement Suspending the Antidumping Investigation on Uranium From the Russian Federation, 57 Fed. Reg. 49,235 (Dep't Commerce Oct. 30, 1992) 10

Executive Order

Executive Order No. 13,159, 65 Fed. Reg. 39,279 (June 21, 2000) 10

Administrative Material

Withdrawal of Regulations Governing the Treatment of Subcontractors ("Tolling" Operations), 73 Fed. Reg. 16,517 (Mar. 28, 2008) 6

Uranium from Russia, USITC Pub. 3872, Inv. No. 731-TA-539-C (Second Review) (Aug. 2006) 11
